Omni 3210
Installation Guide
IMPORTANT NOTICE
Lithium Battery Caution. The Random Access Memory (RAM) in the Omni
3210 terminal is protected by a lithium battery. Do not, under any
circumstances, attempt to replace this battery. Failure to comply may void the
product warranty.
No Warranty. Although VeriFone has attempted to ensure the accuracy and

Omni 3210 Installation Guide
Accessories
How to Order
To order accessories or supplies from VeriFone, please call the
VeriFone Customer Development Center at 1-800-VERIFONE
(837-4366 + 3), Monday through Friday, 9 A.M. to 7 P.M.,
Eastern Standard Time.
Accessories and supplies that are available for the Omni 3210
terminal are listed below. When ordering, please refer to the
VeriFone Part Number in the left-hand column.
Note: Cables with “XX” Part Number suffixes come in a
variety of lengths.
Download Cables
05651-XX MOD10-MOD10 (terminal-to-terminal)
26263-XX 02XXX MOD10-PC DB25F (terminal-to-
PC)
26264-XX 02XXX MOD10-PC DB9F (terminal-to-PC)
Cables for Optional Peripherals
07041-XX MOD10-MDIN9 (for CR 600 check reader)
07042-XX MOD10-4P4C (for external VeriFone PIN
pads)
Pigtail Cables for Terminals with Swivel Stand
21943-04 Power pigtail for terminal AC power
connection
05475-01 Telco pigtail for terminal telephone line
connection
Omni 3210 Installation Guide
40
Terminal Swivel Stand Kit
07456-01 Modular swivel stand that attaches to the
base of the Omni 3210 terminal, with
installation instructions
Telephone Line Cord
00124-03 2.1-meter (7-foot) telephone line cord with
modular RJ-11 type connectors
AC Power Pack
07096-01G Input: 120 V AC, 60 Hz, 0.6 A
Output: 22 V, ~2.0 A
DC Power Pack
05790-03 Input: 100–250 V~, 50–60 Hz, 1.2 A
Output: DC +25.5 V, 1.57 A
Thermal Printer Paper
CRM0039-01-20 High-grade thermal printer paper, 58-mm
(2.25-inch) width, 20 rolls
CRM0039-01-50 High-grade thermal printer paper, 58-mm
(2.25-inch) width, 50-roll bulk package
Paper Roll Spindle
02117-03 Plastic spindle for 58-mm (2.25-inch) rolls
of thermal printer paper
User Documentation
21921 Omni 3210 Product Certifications,
Regulations, and Safety Precautions
21918 Omni 3210 Quick Installation Guide
21987 Omni 3210 with Swivel Stand Quick
Installation Guide
41
Omni 3210 Installation Guide
21919 Omni 3XXX Swivel Stand Quick Installation
Guide
21920 Omni 3210 Installation Guide
22295 Omni 3200/3210 Reference Manual
22296 Omni 3200/3210 Programmer’s Guide
Omni 3210 Installation Guide
42
2099 Gateway Place
Ste 600
San Jose, CA 95110 USA